

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SURAJIT DEY

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28036/2011

SHASHI KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28070/2011

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 28102/2011

(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14216/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14220/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14365/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14368/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14369/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15981/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15985/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15987/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15989/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15990/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18079/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 16/12/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

Item No.10

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.
Mr Shish Pal Laler, Adv.
Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.
Mrs Vivekta Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
Dr K.R.Punia, Adv.
Mrs. Santosh Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.28036/2011

Despite last opportunity granted the Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos. 76 to 79 has not yet filed counter affidavit.

In respect of application for substitution of deceased respondent nos. 12,34 and 40 filed on 7.4.2014 defects have not been cured by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner. Two weeks time is granted to cure the defects.

Application for deletion of respondent no.18 for exemption from filing Death Certificate and application for substitution of deceased respondent no.45 are still defective. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to cure the defects within four weeks.

Service is complete in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 11, 13 to 28, 30 to 33,36 to 38,41,42,44, 46 to 79 but no one has put in appearance.

SLP(C) NO.28070/2011

In respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 service is

Item No.10

complete but no one has put in appearance.

Await service in respect of respondent no.4.

SLP(C) NO.28102/2011

Service in respect of all the respondents is complete.

In respect of respondent nos. 5 and 6 no one has put in appearance.

SLP(C) NO.14216/2012

Service is complete in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 5 but no one has put in appearance.

Respondent no.4 has already expired. The Ld. Counsel, Mrs Santosh Singh has filed application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives with vakalatnama of the proposed legal representatives of the deceased respondent no.4 and counter affidavit but the application remains to be defective. Liberty is granted to the Ld. Counsel to cure the defects within four weeks.

SLP(C) NO.14220/2012

In respect of respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 5 service is complete but no one has put in appearance.

Counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent no.4 which is already on record.

SLP(C) NO.14365/2012

Counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent No.1.

Despite opportunity granted to the Ld. Counsel for respondent nos.4-7, counter affidavit not filed. However,

Item No.10

liberty of four weeks is granted as last chance.

In respect of respondent Nos. 2 and 3, service is complete but no one has put in appearance.

SLP(C) NO.14368/2012

Despite opportunity granted the Ld. Counsel for respondent Nos.10-13 has not yet filed counter affidavit. Four weeks time is granted to file the same as last opportunity.

In respect of respondent Nos. 8 and 9 service is complete but no one has put in appearance.

In respect of respondent Nos. 1-7, counter affidavit has been filed in respect of respondent Nos.1 & 3-5 and that to be adopted in respect of respondent Nos.2,6 and 7. Liberty is granted.

SLP(C) NO.14369/2012

Counter affidavit filed on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2.

In respect of respondent Nos. 5-8 counter affidavit has not been filed. Four weeks time is granted to file the same.

In respect of respondent Nos. 3 and 4 service is complete but no one has put in appearance.

SLP(C) NO.15981, 15985, 15987, 15989, 15990 of 2012

The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps in respect of all the unserved respondents within four weeks.

Item No.10

In SLP(C) No. 15989/2012 application for substitution of deceased respondent No.5 alongwith application for deletion of respondent No.7 are pending. Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.

The ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of some of the respondents has filed counter affidavit in some of the SLPs and in the matters in which he has not yet filed counter affidavit, liberty is granted to him to file the same within four weeks.

Notice of motion in respect of legal heirs of the deceased respondent No.1 to be filed within four weeks by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner in SLP(C) no. 15987/2012.

Ld. Counsels for the respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and 7 to 10 respectively to file counter affidavit, if any, within four weeks in SLP(C) no. 15985/2012. In respect of respondent nos. 5 and 6, service is complete but no one has put in appearance.

In SLP(C) no. 15990/2012, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file affidavit in support of the proof of dasti service in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 3 within four weeks.

Ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 4 to 10 to file counter affidavit within four weeks.

Service is complete in respect of respondent no.2 but no one has put in appearance.

Item No.10

SLP(C) No. 18079/2013

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner to serve complete set of pleadings to the ld. Counsel for the respondent within two weeks. After receiving the same the ld. counsel for the respondent to file counter affidavit within four weeks thereafter.

List again on 17.2.2015.

(SURAJIT DEY)
Registrar