

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Ch. Matter
Listed on.
Court No.
Item No.

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for substitution of deceased respondent No. 1)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Applicaton for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for setting aside abatement)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 15981 OF 2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Shashi Kumar & Ors.

Versus

...Petitioner(s)

Surta (Dead) & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.04.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Delay condoned.
Issue notice. Dasti, in addition,
is permitted.
Tag with SLP(C) No. 28036 of 2011
and SLP(C) No. 23943 of 2011."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued on 16.05.2012 by Registered A.D. Post as well as Dasti on all the seven respondents.

Service position is as under :-

SLP(C) No.	Total Respondent	A/D Card/ Affidavit of Service	V/A	C/A	Expired	Status
15891/12	7	2 & 3	4 to 7	-	1	Incomplete

It is further submitted that Mr. P. N. Puri, Advocate for the petitioner has on 01.08.2014 filed an application for bringing on record through LRs. of deceased respondent No 1 namely Surta, an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application and an application for exemption from filing official translation of death certificate. Counsel has on 15.12.2014 filed an application for setting aside abatement. The same have been registered as I.A. Nos 3 to 6. There is a delay of 802 days in filing the application for substitution.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

The I.A.s above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) with this office report.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. P. N. Puri, Advocate.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh