

x*

ITEM NO.10

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MRS. RACHNA GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 28036/2011

SHASHI KUMAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28070/2011

(With appln.(s) for setting aside an abatement and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for substitution and Interim Relief and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 14216/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15981/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15987/2012

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and appln.(s) for setting aside an abatement and appln.(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. and appln.(s) for substitution and Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 15990/2012

(With Office Report)

SLP(C) No. 18079/2013

(With Office Report)

Date : 01/12/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Hema Joshi

Date: 2015.12.04

For Petitioner(s)

16:21:18 IST

Reason:

Ms Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.

Mr. P. N. Puri, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

-2-

Item No.10

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

Mrs. Santosh Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.28036/2011

The ld. Counsel has requested some more time to cure the defects in the application for substituting the legal representatives of deceased respondent Nos. 12,34,40 and 45 and also with respect to the application for deleting the name of respondent no.18 from the array parties. Appropriate steps be taken within two weeks time and application thereafter be processed as per rules.

Applications for substituting the legal representatives of deceased respondent nos. 29,39 and 43 are also to be filed. Be filed within four weeks time. Applications thereafter be processed as per rules.

Service on respondent no.35 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Remaining respondents are yet to be served. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps within four weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) NO.28070/2011

Application for substituting the legal representatives of deceased respondent no.4 is already updated in the Chamber pool. Orders are awaited.

-3-

Item No.10

Service is complete in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 5 to 7 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) NO.14216/2012

Vide Hon'ble Judge in chambers order dt.20.7.2015, show cause notice was ordered to be issued on applications for substitution of deceased respondent no.4.

Fresh and complete address of respondent no.5 is to be provided. The ld. Counsel has mentioned that no better particulars are provided by the opposite counsel and are not available with the petitioner. Appropriate steps be taken.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 3 within four weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.

SLP(C) NO.15981/2012

Service upon proposed legal representative Nos. i to iv of deceased respondent no.1 and also upon respondent nos. 2 and 3 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent nos. 4 to 7 have yet to file counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time as last opportunity.

SLP(C) NO.15987/2012

Service upon legal representative Nos. i to iv of deceased respondent no.4 is complete but none has entered appearance.

-4-

Item No.10

Applications for substitution of deceased respondent no.4, for condonation of delay in filing the substitution application, for setting aside abatement and for exemption from filing official translation are already been updated in the Chamber pool, orders are awaited.

SLP(C) NO.15990/2012

Affidavit as proof of service qua respondent nos. 1 and 3 is not filed. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file the same within four weeks time.

Remaining respondents to file counter affidavit within four weeks time as last opportunity.

SLP(C) NO.18079/2013

Sole respondent has filed counter affidavit.

Matter stands complete. However, to be listed before the Hon'ble Court alongwith connected matters.

List again on 16.2.2016.

(RACHNA GUPTA)
Registrar