

ITEM NO.1703

COURT NO.11

SECTION IV-B

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 23943/2011

CHHAVI AND ORS &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE BANK OF PATIALA

THROUGH ITS BRANCH MANAGER &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default and IAs in SLP(C) Nos.23943/2011, 14219, 14368, 14369, 15985, 15989 and 15990/2012 are to be listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge.

IA No. 23255/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 23257/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE / CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE

IA No. 23259/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 15989/2012 (IV-B)

(IA No. 5/2015 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 23122/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 6/2015 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 27365/2020 - DASTI SERVICE

IA No. 7/2015 - EXEMPTION

IA No. 23124/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE / CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE

IA No. 23125/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 8/2015 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 9/2015 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 14219/2012 (IV-B)

(IA No. 23103/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 1/2012 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 2/2012 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 23106/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE / CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE

IA No. 23107/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 14369/2012 (IV-B)

(IA No. 23010/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 1/2012 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 2/2012 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 23013/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE / CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE

IA No. 23015/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 15985/2012 (IV-B)  
 ( IA No. 23112/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
 IA No. 23114/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE /  
 CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE  
 IA No. 23116/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 14368/2012 (IV-B)  
 (IA No. 23118/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
 IA No. 1/2012 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
 IA No. 2/2012 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REILING / CURING THE  
 DEFECTS  
 IA No. 23121/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE /  
 CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE  
 IA No. 23123/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 15990/2012 (IV-B)  
 ( IA No. 23050/2019 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION  
 IA No. 23051/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING DEATH CERTIFICATE /  
 CERTIFIED COPY OF DEATH CERTIFICATE  
 IA No. 23053/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 19-04-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA  
 [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P. N. Puri, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Sunil Kumar Jain, AOR  
 Ms. Rashika Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kumar Ekka, AOR  
 Mr. R.s.m. Kalky, Adv.  
 Mr. S.p. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

Despite repeated orders, the applicant(s) has/have not cured the defects. Purely as a last opportunity, four weeks time is granted to the applicant(s) to cure the defects and no more time is granted to the applicant(s) to cure the defects.

In case the defects have not been cured on or before

17.05.2023, the special leave petitions stand dismissed without further reference to this Court against the deceased respondent(s) in the matters for which application(s) for substitution has been filed.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR